

**FILED**  
**Court of Appeals**  
**Division III**  
**State of Washington**  
**2/20/2019 4:04 PM**  
**COA NO. 365948**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III**  
**OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**EVETTE BURGESS,**

**Petitioner,**

**v.**

**LITHIA MOTORS, INC.; BMW OF SPOKANE d/b/a CAMP**  
**AUTOMOTIVE, INC. d/b/a BMW OF SPOKANE,**

**Respondent.**

---

**MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

---

**MARY SCHULTZ**  
Mary Schultz Law, P.S.  
2111 E. Red Barn Lane  
Spangle, WA 99031  
(509) 245-3522

Attorney for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER.....	1
II. DECISION BELOW.....	1
III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
V. ARGUMENT FOR REVIEW.....	8
A. Review should be accepted under RAP 2.3(b)(4).....	8
B. Arbitration is favored as a means to resolve disputes.....	9
C. This trial court did not lose jurisdiction over the superior court complaint when the Plaintiff agreed to arbitrate her claim under an arbitration agreement .....	9
D. The trial court has continuing jurisdiction to enforce an arbitration agreement’s terms.....	11
E. Rescission of an arbitration agreement is an enforcement of that agreement.....	12
F. This State’s UAA allows parties to contract for specific terms and processes within an arbitration, and those terms may be enforced by the superior court .....	14

G. The superior court’s enforcement of contract terms is critical to its obligation to ensure that litigants retain the constitutional process due them under their arbitration agreement.....15

H. Discretionary review should be accepted of this jurisdictional enforcement issue.....16

VI. CONCLUSION.....17

VII. APPENDIX INDEX .....18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>CASES:</u></b>	
<i>224 Westlake, LLC v. Engstrom Properties, LLC</i> , 169 Wn. App. 700 (2012) .....	12, 13
<i>Adler v. Fred Lind Manor</i> , 153 Wn.2d 331 (2004) .....	12, 15
<i>Barnett v. Hicks</i> , 119 Wn.2d 151 (1992) .....	9
<i>Bloor v. Fritz</i> , 143 Wn. App. 718 (2008) .....	13
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Mont.</i> , 408 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>Everett Shipyard, Inc. v. Puget Sound Envtl. Corp.</i> , 155 Wn. App. 761 (2010) .....	10, 12, 13
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992) .....	16
<i>Gandee v. LDL Freedom Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 598 (2013) .....	9, 13
<i>Godfrey v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 885 (2001) .....	10
<i>Koome (In re the Matter of)</i> , 82 Wn.2d 816 (1973) .....	10
<i>Morgan Keegan &amp; Co., Inc. v. Grant</i> , CV0907369SJOFFMX, 2010 WL 11549681 (C.D. Cal. June 30, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 497 Fed. Appx. 715 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	4

<i>Park Ave. Condo. Owners Ass'n v. Buchan Devs., LLC</i> , 117 Wn. App. 369 (2003), .....	13
<i>Peterson v. Boyd</i> , 46 Wn.2d 97 (1955) .....	13
<i>State v. Beaver</i> , 184 Wn.2d 321 (2015) .....	16
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	16
<i>Verbeek Properties, LLC v. GreenCo Env'tl., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn. App. 82 (2010) .....	9
<i>Zuver v. Airtouch Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 293 (2004) .....	16

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:**

9 U.S.C. § 2.....	13
-------------------	----

**STATUTES:**

RCW 7.04A.040.....	9, 14
RCW 7.04A.070(1).....	9
RCW 7.04A.150.....	14
RCW 7.04.150 .....	10
RCW 7.04.170 .....	10
RCW 7.04A.260.....	11, 12, 14
RCW 49.60 .....	2
RCW 49.78 .....	2

**RULES:**

RAP 2.3(b)(4) .....8, 17

FRCP 33.....3, 6

FRCP 33(b)(4) .....3

FRCP 34.....3, 6

FRCP 37.....5

CR 33 .....3

CR 34 .....3

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES:**

*6A Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury  
Instructions: Civil 302.03 (1997)* .....13
